 ISSN 2518-1629 (Online),
ISSN 2224-5308 (Print)
ҚАЗАҚСТАН РЕСПУБЛИКАСЫ
ҰЛТТЫҚ ҒЫЛЫМ АКАДЕМИЯСЫНЫҢ
Өсімдіктердің биологиясы жəне биотехнологиясы институтының
Х А Б А Р Л А Р Ы
ИЗВЕСТИЯ
НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЙ АКАДЕМИИ НАУК

A Comprehensive Overview // Viruses. 10(9): 497. DOI 10.3390/v10090497 (in Eng.).
[2] Pod redaktsiey akad. RAMN prof. O.I. Kiseleva, d-ra med. nauk L. M. Tsyibalovoy, akad. RAMN prof.
V.I. Pokrovskogo (2012). GRIPP: epidemiologiya, diagnostika, lechenie, profilaktika. Meditsinskoe informatsionnoe agentstvo,
Moskva. ISBN 978-5-9986-0096-8 evoda (in Rus.).
[3] Allison A.B., Ballard J.R., Tesh R.B., Brown J.D., Ruder M.G., Keel M.K., Munk B.A., Mickley R.M., Gibbs S.E.
Travassos da Rosa AP3, Ellis JC6, Ip HS7, Shearn-Bochsler VI7, Rogers MB8, Ghedin E8, Holmes EC9, Parrish CR10, Dwyer
C11. (2015). Cyclic avian mass mortality in the Northeastern United States is associated with a novel orthomyxovirus" // Journal
of Virology. 89: 1389-403. DOI 10.1128/JVI.02019-14 (in Eng.).
[4] Webster R., Govorkova E. (2014). Continuing challenges in influenza Ann. // N. Y. Acad. Sci. 1323: 115-139.
DOI 10.1111/nyas.12462 (in Eng.).
[5] Cox N.J., Fuller F., Kaverin N. Orthomyxoviridae (2000). Virus Taxonomy. Seventh Report of the International
Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses (Eds: M.H. van Regenmortel,C.M. Fauquet, D.H.L. Bishop et al.), Academic Press, San
Diego. ISBN 978-0123702005.
[6] Fouchier R.A., Munster V., Wallensten A., Bestebroer T.M., Herfst S., Smith D., Rimmelzwaan G.F., Olsen B.,
Osterhaus A.D. (2005). Characterization of a novel influenza A virus hemagglutinin subtype (H16) obtained from black-headed
gulls // J Virol. 79: 2814-2822. DOI 10.1128/JVI.79.5.2814-2822.2005 (in Eng.).
[7] Wu Y., Tefsen B., Shi Y., Gao G. (2014). Bat-derived influenza-like viruses H17N10 and H18N11 // Trends Microbiol.
22: 183-191. DOI 10.1016/j.tim.2014.01.010 (in Eng.).
[8] Ma W., García-Sastre A., Schwemmle M. (2015) Expected and unexpected features of the newly discovered bat
influenza A-like viruses. Dutch RE, ed. // PLoSPathog. 11(6): e1004819. Doi 10.1371/journal.ppat.1004819 (in Eng.).

[14] Choi Y.K., Ozaki H., Webby R.J., Webster R.G., Peiris J.S., Poon L., Butt C., Leung Y.H., Guan Y. (2004). Con-
tinuing evolution of H9N2 influenza viruses in southeastern China // Journal of Virology. 78: 8609-8614. DOI
10.1128/JVI.78.16.8609-8614 (in Eng.).
[15] Jin Y., Yu D., Ren H., Yin Z., Huang Z., Hu M., Li B., Zhou W., Yue J., Liang L. (2014). Phylogeography of Avian
influenza A H9N2 in China // BMC Genomics. 15: 1110. DOI 10.1186/1471-2164-15-1110 (in Eng.).
[16] Jin Y., Yu D., Ren H., Yin Z., Huang Z., Hu M., Li B., Zhou W., Yue J., Liang L. (2014). Phylogeography of Avian
influenza A H9N2 in China // BMC Genomics. 15: 1110. DOI 10.1186/1471-2164-15-1110 (in Eng.).
[17] Liu Y.F., Lai H.Z., Li L., Liu Y.P., Zhang W.Y., Gao R., Huang W.K., Luo Q.F., Gao Y., Luo Q., Xie X.Y., Xu J.H.,
Chen R.A. (2016). Endemic variation of H9N2 avian influenza virus in China // Avian Diseases. 60: 817-825.
DOI 10.1637/11452-061616-Reg (in Eng.).
[18] Xu K.M., Smith G.J., Bahl J., Duan L., Tai H., Vijaykrishna D., Wang J., Zhang J.X., Li K.S., Fan X.H., Webs-
ter R.G., Chen H., Peiris J.S., Guan Y. The genesis and evolution of H9N2 influenza viruses in poultry from southern China,
2000 to 2005 // Journal of Virology 2007. 81: 10389-10401. DOI 10.1128/JVI.00979-07 (in Eng.)
[19] Butt K.M., Smith G.J., Chen H., Zhang L.J., Leung Y.H., Xu K.M., Lim W., Webster R.G., Yuen K.Y., Peiris J.S.,
Guan Y. (2005). Human infection with an avian H9N2 influenza A virus in Hong Kong in 2003 // Journal of Clinical Micro-
biology. 43: 5760-5767. DOI 10.1128/JCM.43.11.5760-5767 (in Eng.).
[20] Alexander D.J. (2000). A review of avian influenza in different bird species // Veterinary Microbiology. 74: 3-13.
PMID 10799774 (in Eng.).
[21] Perdue M.L., Swayne D.E. (2005). Public health risk from avian influenza viruses // Avian Diseases. 49: 317-327.
DOI 10.1637/7390-060305R.1 (in Eng.).
[22] World Organization for Animal Health (OIE) (2015) Avian influenza (infection with avian influenza viruses) // In
Manual of Diagnostic Tests and Vaccines for Terrestrial Animals. Paris, France (in Eng.).
[23] Heidari A., Mancin M., Nili H., Pourghanbari G.H., Lankarani K.B., Leardini S., Cattoli G., Monne I., Piccirillo A.
(2016). Serological evidence of H9N2 avian influenza virus exposure among poultry workers from Fars province of Iran //
Virology Journal. 13:16. DOI 10.1186/s12985-016-0472-z (in Eng.).
[24] Huang R., Wang A.R., Liu Z.H., Liang W., Li X.X., Tang Y.J., Miao Z.M., Chai T.J. (2013). Seroprevalence of avian
influenza H9N2 among poultry workers in Shandong Province // Eur J ClinMicrobiol Infect Dis. Oct. 32(10). 1347-51.
doi 10.1007/s10096-013-1888-7.
[25] Li S., Zhou Y., Song W., Pang Q., Miao Z. (2016). Avian influenza virus H9N2 seroprevalence and risk factors for
infection in occupational poultry-exposed workers in Tai’an of China // Journal of Medical Virology. 88: 1453-1456.
DOI 10.1002/jmv.24483 (in Eng.).
[26] Pawar S.D., Tandale B.V., Raut Ch.G., Parkhi S.S., Barde T.D., Gurav Yo.K., Kode S.S., Mishra A.C. (2012). Avian
influenza H9N2 Seroprevalence among poultry workers in Pune, India, 2010 // PLoS ONE; 7: e36374.
DOI: 10.1371/journal.pone.0036374 (in Eng.).
[27] Uyeki T.M., Nguyen D.C., Rowe T., Lu X., Hu-Primmer J., Huynh L.P., Hang N.L., Katz J.M. (2012). Seroprevalence
of antibodies to avian influenza A (H5) and A (H9) viruses among market poultry workers, Hanoi, Vietnam, 2001 // PLoS One.
7(8): e43948. DOI 10.1371/journal.pone.0043948 (in Eng.).
[28] Li K.S., Xu K.M., Peiris J.S.M., Poon L.L.M., Yu K.Z., Yuen K.Y., Shortridge K.F., Webster R.G., Guan Y. (2003).
Characterization of H9 subtype influenza viruses from the ducks of southern China: A Candidate for the next influenza pandemic
in humans? // J. Virol. 77: 6988-6994. DOI 10.1128/JVI.77.12.6988-6994.2003 (in Eng.).
[29] Choi Y.K., Ozaki H., Webby R.J., Webster R.G., Peiris J.S., Poon L., Butt C., Leung Y.H.C., Guan Y. (2004). Continuing
evolution of H9N2 influenza viruses in doutheastern China // J. Virol. 78: 8609-8614. DOI 10.1128/JVI.78.16.8609-8614.2004 (in Eng.).
[30] Chrzastek K., Lee D., Gharaibeh S., Zsak A., Kapczynski D.R. (2018). Characterization of H9N2 avian influenza
viruses from the Middle East demonstrates heterogeneity at amino acid position 226 in the hemagglutinin and potential for
transmission to mammals // Virology. 518: 195-201. DOI 10.1016/j.virol.2018.02.016 (in Eng.).
[31] Hu M., Li X., Ni X., Wu J., Gao R., Xia W., Wang D., He F., Chen S., Liu Y., Guo S., Li H., Shu Y., Bethel J.W.,
Liu M., Moore J.B., Chen H. (2015). Coexistence of Avian Influenza Virus H10 and H9 Subtypes among Chickens in Live
Poultry Markets during an Outbreak of Infection with a Novel H10N8 Virus in Humans in Nanchang, China // Jpn. J. Infect. Dis.
68: 364-369. DOI 10.7883/yoken.JJID.2014.377 (in Eng.).
[32] Chen H., Yuan H., Gao R., Zhang J., Wang D., Xiong Y., Fan G., Yang F., Li X., Zhou J., Zou S., Yang L., Chen T.,
Dong L., Bo H., Zhao X., Zhang Y., Lan Y., Bai T., Dong J., Li Q., Wang S., Zhang Y., Li H., Gong T., Shi Y., Ni X., Li J.,
Zhou J., Fan J., Wu J., Zhou X., Hu M., Wan J., Yang W., Li D., Wu G., Feng Z., Gao GF, Wang Y., Jin Q., Liu M., Shu Y.
(2014) Clinical and epidemiological characteristics of a fatal case of avian influenza A H10N8 virus infection: a descriptive study
// Lancet. 383: 714-21. DOI 10.1016/S0140-6736(14)60111-2.
[33] Guan Y., Shortridge K.F., Krauss S., Webster R.G. Molecular characterization of H9N2 influenza viruses: were they
the donors of the “internal” genes of H5N1 viruses in Hong Kong? // Proc Natl Acad Sci USA. 1999 Aug 3; 96(16): 9363-7.
PMID 10430948. PMCID PMC17788 (in Eng.).
ISSN 2224-5308                                                                                             Series of biological and medical.  2. 2019
55
[34] Fusaro A., Monne I., Salviato A., Valastro V., Schivo A., Amarin NM, Gonzalez C., Ismail M.M., Al-Ankari A.R., Al-
Blowi M.H., Khan O.A., Maken Ali A.S., Hedayati A., Garcia Garcia J., Ziay G.M., Shoushtari A., Al Qahtani K.N., Capua I.,
Holmes E.C., Cattoli G. (2011). Phylogeography and evolutionary history of reassortant H9N2 viruses with potential human
health implications // J Virol. 85(16): 8413-21. DOI 10.1128/JVI.00219-11 (in Eng.).
[35] Kimble B., Ramirez N.G., Perez D.R. (2010). Characterization of influenza virus sialic acid receptors in minor poultry
species // Virol. J. 7: 365. DOI 10.1186/1743-422X-7-365 (in Eng.).
[36] Butt A.M., Siddique S., Idrees M., Tong Y. (2010). Avian influenza A (H9N2): Computational molecular analysis and
phylogenetic characterization of viral surface proteins isolated between 1997 and 2009 from the human population // Virol. J.
7: 319. DOI 10.1186/1743-422X-7-319 (in Eng.).
[37] Lazniewski M., Dawson W.K., Szczepinska T., Plewczynski D. (2017). The structural variability of the influenza A
hemagglutinin receptor-binding site // Brief. Funct. Genom. 17(6): 415-427. DOI 10.1093/bfgp/elx042 (in Eng.).
[38] Peiris J.S., Guan Y., Markwell D., Ghose P., Webster R.G., Shortridge K.F. (2001). Cocirculation of avian H9N2 and
contemporary “human” H3N2 influenza A viruses in pigs in southeastern China: Potential for genetic reassortment? // J. Virol.
75: 9679-9686. DOI 10.1128/JVI.75.20.9679-9686 (in Eng.).
[39] Lee DH., Swayne DE, Sharma P., Rehmani S.F., Wajid A., Suarez D.L., Afonso C. (2016). H9N2 low pathogenic
avian influenza in Pakistan (2012–2015) // Vet. Rec. Open. 3(1):e000171. DOI 10.1136/vetreco-2016-000171 (in Eng.).
[40] Wan H., Perez D.R. (2007). Amino acid 226 in the hemagglutinin of H9N2 influenza viruses determines cell tropism
and teplication in human airway epithelial cells // J. Virol. 81: 5181-5191. DOI 10.1128/JVI.02827-06 (in Eng.).